The purchase price allocation is calculated based on a 20/80 allocation to Land and Building and Improvements, respectively.  As of the date of this
report, the Company is in the process of evaluating the purchase price allocation in accordance with the Accounting Standards Codification 805.  The
purchase price is preliminary and could be subject to change.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 2013 Annual Report on Form 10-K and the

Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2014. The pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the
Company’s financial position as of March 31, 2014 or results of operations that would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the acquisition of
the Property had occurred on January 1, 2013; nor do they purport to project the Company’s results of operations as of any future date or for any future
period.

F-5

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2014

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands)

Company

Historical (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
ASSETS:
Real Estate Investments:
Land  $ 472,198  $ 22,200(2)  $ 494,398
Building and improvements   967,639   5,550(2)   973,189
   1,439,837   27,750   1,467,587
Less: accumulated depreciation   61,691   —   61,691
Real Estate Investments, net   1,378,146   27,750   1,405,896
Cash and cash equivalents   12,765   (9,750) (2)  3,015
Restricted cash   1,584   —   1,584
Tenant and other receivables, net   22,781   —   22,781
Deposits   25   —   25
Acquired lease intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization   52,013   —   52,013
Prepaid expenses   1,746   —   1,746
Deferred charges, net of accumulated amortization   31,180   —   31,180
Other   2,941   —   2,941
Total assets  $ 1,503,181  $ 18,000  $ 1,521,181

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities:
Term Loan  $ 200,000  $ —  $ 200,000
Credit facility   122,450   18,000(2)   140,450
Senior Notes Due 2023   245,925   —   245,925
Mortgage notes payable   117,716   —   117,716
Acquired lease intangible liabilities, net of accumulated amortization   81,909   —   81,909
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   14,557   —   14,557
Tenants’ security deposits   3,614   —   3,614
Other liabilities   13,285   —   13,285
Total liabilities   799,456   18,000   817,456

Equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   7   —   7
Additional-paid-in capital   740,528   —   740,528
Dividends in excess of earnings   (56,270)   —   (56,270)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (9,469)   —   (9,469)
Total Retail Opportunity Investments Corp. stockholders’ equity   674,796   —   674,796
Non-controlling interests   28,929   —   28,929

Total equity   703,725   —   703,725
Total liabilities and equity  $ 1,503,181  $ 18,000  $ 1,521,181

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-6

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED  MARCH 31, 2014

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company
Historical

(1)
North Park

Plaza
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
Revenues
Base rents  $ 27,537  $ 410  $ 34(3)  $ 27,981
Recoveries from tenants   7,614   154   —   7,768
Other income   1,199   —   —   1,199

Total revenues   36,350   564   34   36,948

Operating expenses
Property operating   6,262   88   —   6,350
Property taxes   3,588   60   —   3,648
Depreciation and amortization   13,364   —   142(4)   13,506
General and administrative expenses   2,561   —   —   2,561
Acquisition transaction costs   218   —   —(5)   218
Other expense (income)   217   —   —   217

Total operating expenses   26,210   148   142   26,500

Operating income   10,140   416   (108)   10,448
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense and other finance expenses   (6,874)   —   (56) (6)  (6,930)
Net income   3,266   416   (164)   3,518
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   (134)   —   —   (134)
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 3,132  $ 416  $ (164)  $ 3,384

Basic and diluted per share  $ 0.04   $ 0.04

Dividends per common share  $ 0.16   $ 0.16

Comprehensive income:
Net income  $ 3,266  $ 416  $ (164)  $ 3,518
Other comprehensive loss

Unrealized (loss) gain on swap derivative
Unrealized swap derivative loss arising during the period   (1,383)   —   —   (1,383)
Reclassification adjustment for amortization of interest expense included in net

income   883   —   —   883
Other comprehensive loss   (500)   —   —   (500)

Comprehensive income (loss)   2,766   416   (164)   3,018
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests   (134)   —   —   (134)

Comprehensive income attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 2,632  $ 416  $ (164)  $ 2,884

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-7

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical (1)
North

Park Plaza
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
Revenues
Base rents  $ 86,194  $ 1,623  $ 137(3)  $ 87,954
Recoveries from tenants   22,498   725   —   23,223
Mortgage interest   624   —   —   624
Other income   1,916   —   —   1,916

Total revenues   111,232   2,348   137   113,717

Operating expenses
Property operating   19,750   525   —   20,275
Property taxes   11,247   240   —   11,487
Depreciation and amortization   40,398   —   569(4)   40,967
General and administrative expenses   10,059   —   —   10,059
Acquisition transaction costs   1,688   —   94(5)   1,782
Other expense   315   —   —   315

Total operating expenses   83,457   765   663   84,885

Operating income   27,775   1,583   (526)   28,832
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense and other finance expenses   (15,855)   —   (227) (6)   (16,082)
Gain on consolidation of joint venture   20,382   —   —   20,382
Equity in earnings from unconsolidated joint venture   2,390   —   —   2,390
Income from continuing operations   34,692   1,583   (753)   35,522
Loss from discontinued operations   (714)   —   —   (714)
Net income   33,978   1,583   (753)   34,808
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   (165)   —   —   (165)
Net Income Attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 33,813  $ 1,583  $ (753)  $ 34,643

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   67,419   67,419
Diluted   71,004   71,004

Net earnings per share - basic:

Income from continuing operations  $ 0.51   $ 0.51
Loss from discontinued operations   (0.01)   (0.01)

Net earnings per share  $ 0.50   $ 0.50

Comprehensive income:

Income from continuing operations  $ 0.49   $ 0.49
Loss from discontinued operations   (0.01)   (0.01)

Net earnings per share  $ 0.48   $ 0.48

Dividends per common share  $ 0.60   $ 0.60

Comprehensive income:
Net income  $ 33,978  $ 1,583  $ (753)  $ 34,808
Other comprehensive income

Unrealized swap derivative gain arising during the period   4,565   —   —   4,565
Reclassification adjustment for amortization of interest expense included in net

income   4,621   —   —   4,621
Other comprehensive income   9,186   —   —   9,186

Comprehensive income   43,164   1,583   (753)   43,994
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests   (165)   —   —   (165)

Comprehensive income attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.  $ 42,999  $ 1,583  $ (753)  $ 43,829

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-8

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Derived from the Company’s audited and unaudited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013 and the three months ended March

31, 2014, respectively.

2. Reflects the pro forma acquisition of the Property for approximately $27.8 million.  The acquisition was funded by drawdowns on the Company’s

credit facility and available cash.

[…]

report, the Operating Partnership is in the process of evaluating the purchase price allocation in accordance with the Accounting Standards Codification
805.  The purchase price is preliminary and could be subject to change.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Operating Partnership’s 2013 Annual Report on Form 10-K

and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2014. The pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the
Operating Partnership’s financial position as of March 31, 2014 or results of operations that would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the
acquisition of the Property had occurred on January 1, 2013; nor do they purport to project the Operating Partnership’s results of operations as of any future
date or for any future period.

F-10

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP, LP

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2014

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands)

Company

Historical (7)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
ASSETS:
Real Estate Investments:
Land  $ 472,198  $ 22,200(8)  $ 494,398
Building and improvements   967,639   5,550(8)   973,189
   1,439,837   27,750   1,467,587
Less: accumulated depreciation   61,691   —   61,691
Real Estate Investments, net   1,378,146   27,750   1,405,896
Cash and cash equivalents   12,765   (9,750) (8)  3,015
Restricted cash   1,584   —   1,584
Tenant and other receivables, net   22,781   —   22,781
Deposits   25   —   25
Acquired lease intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization   52,013   —   52,013
Prepaid expenses   1,746   —   1,746
Deferred charges, net of accumulated amortization   31,180   —   31,180
Other   2,941   —   2,941
Total assets  $ 1,503,181  $ 18,000  $ 1,521,181

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities:
Term Loan  $ 200,000  $ —  $ 200,000
Credit facility   122,450   18,000(8)   140,450
Senior Notes Due 2023   245,925   —   245,925
Mortgage notes payable   117,716   —   117,716
Acquired lease intangible liabilities, net of accumulated amortization   81,909   —   81,909
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   14,557   —   14,557
Tenants’ security deposits   3,614   —   3,614
Other liabilities   13,285   —   13,285
Total liabilities   799,456   18,000   817,456

Capital:
ROIC capital   684,265   —   684,265
Limited partners’ capital   28,929   —   28,929
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (9,469)   —   (9,469)

Total capital   703,725   —   703,725
Total liabilities and capital  $ 1,503,181  $ 18,000  $ 1,521,181

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-11

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP, LP

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company
Historical

(7)
North Park

Plaza
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
Revenues
Base rents  $ 27,537  $ 410  $ 34(9)  $ 27,981
Recoveries from tenants   7,614   154   —   7,768
Other income   1,199   —   —   1,199

Total revenues   36,350   564   34   36,948

Operating expenses
Property operating   6,262   88   —   6,350
Property taxes   3,588   60   —   3,648
Depreciation and amortization   13,364   —   142(10)   13,506
General and administrative expenses   2,561   —   —   2,561
Acquisition transaction costs   218   —   —(11)   218
Other (income) expense   217   —   —   217

Total operating expenses   26,210   148   142   26,500

Operating income   10,140   416   (108)   10,448
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense and other finance expenses   (6,874)   —   (56) (12)  (6,930)
Net Income Attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Partnership, LP  $ 3,266  $ 416  $ (164)  $ 3,518

Basic and diluted per unit  $ 0.04   $ 0.04

Distributions per unit  $ 0.16   $ 0.16

Comprehensive income:
Net income  $ 3,266  $ 416  $ (164)  $ 3,518
Other comprehensive loss

Unrealized (loss) gain on swap derivative
Unrealized swap derivative loss  arising during the period   (1,383)   —   —   (1,383)
Reclassification adjustment for amortization of interest expense included in net

income   883   —   —   883
Other comprehensive loss   (500)   —   —   (500)

Comprehensive income attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Partnership,
LP  $ 2,766  $ 416  $ (164)  $ 3,018

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-12

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP, LP

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical (7)

North
Park
Plaza

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Revenues
Base rents  $ 86,194  $ 1,623  $ 137(9)  $ 87,954
Recoveries from tenants   22,498   725   —   23,223
Mortgage interest   624   —   —   624
Other income   1,916   —   —   1,916

Total revenues   111,232   2,348   137   113,717

Operating expenses
Property operating   19,750   525   —   20,275
Property taxes   11,247   240   —   11,487
Depreciation and amortization   40,398   —   569(10)   40,967
General and administrative expenses   10,059   —   —   10,059
Acquisition transaction costs   1,688   —   94(11)   1,782
Other expense   315   —   —   315

Total operating expenses   83,457   765   663   84,885

Operating income   27,775   1,583   (526)   28,832
Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest expense and other finance expenses   (15,855)   —   (227) (12)   (16,082)
Gain on consolidation of joint venture   20,382   —   —   20,382
Equity in earnings from unconsolidated joint venture   2,390   —   —   2,390
Income from continuing operations   34,692   1,583   (753)   35,522
Loss from discontinued operations   (714)   —   —   (714)
Net Income Attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Partnership, LP  $ 33,978  $ 1,583  $ (753)  $ 34,808

Pro forma weighted average units outstanding

Basic   68,258   68,258
Diluted   71,004   71,004

Net income per unit - basic:

Income from continuing operations  $ 0.51   $ 0.51
Loss from discontinued operations   (0.01)   (0.01)

Net income per unit  $ 0.50   $ 0.50
Net income per unit - diluted:

Income from continuing operations  $ 0.49   $ 0.49
Loss from discontinued operations   (0.01)   (0.01)

Net income per unit  $ 0.48   $ 0.48

Distributions per unit  $ 0.60   $ 0.60
Comprehensive income:
Net income  $ 33,978  $ 1,583  $ (753)  $ 34,808
Other comprehensive income

Unrealized swap derivative gain arising during the period   4,565   —   —   4,565
Reclassification adjustment for amortization of interest expense included in

net income   4,621   —   —   4,621
Other comprehensive income   9,186   —   —   9,186

Comprehensive income attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments
Partnership, LP  $ 43,164  $ 1,583  $ (753)  $ 43,994

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-13

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP, LP

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

7. Derived from the Operating Partnership’s audited and unaudited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013 and the three months

ended March 31, 2014, respectively.

8. Reflects the pro forma acquisition of the Property for approximately $27.8 million.  The acquisition was funded drawdowns on the Operating

Partnership’s credit facility and available cash.